CITY OF COVINA

Audit Report

SPECIAL GASTAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND
July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007

TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF FUND
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2007

JOHN CHIANG
Cdlifornia State Controller

November 2008




JOHN CHIANG
California State Contraller

November 26, 2008

Kevin Stapleton

Mayor of the City of Covina
125 E. College Street
Covina, CA 91723

Dear Mayor Stapleton:

The State Controller’ s Office audited the City of Covina s Special Gas Tax Street Improvement
Fund for the period of July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007. We aso audited the Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2007.

Our audit disclosed that the city accounted for and expended its Special Gas Tax Street
Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund in compliance with requirements, except
for our adjustments to the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund. In addition, our audit disclosed that
the city overstated the fund balance in its Traffic Congestion Relief Fund by $39,648 as of

June 30, 2007. The city overstated the fund balance primarily because it did not comply with
various requirements of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7104 and Government Code
section 12440.

If you have any questions, please contact Steven Mar, Chief, Local Government Audits Bureau,
at (916) 324-7226.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/vb



City of Covina Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

Contents
Audit Report
SUMIMBIY ettt ettt sttt sttt ettt e et e e e abe e e s st e e eab e e e esse e e se e e eabeeesaneeesabeeenabeeennreas 1
2 7 Tox Qo 00 o 1
Objective, Scope, and M ethodolOgy .........ccoeeeeiieieeiesicre e 1
(@070 1T L= o] o [PPSR 2
Follow-Up on Prior Audit FINAINGS......coiiiiieieee et 2
Views of Responsible OffiCIalS......c.ccveiiiiiiiee et 2
RESIIICIEA USE ...t n e 2
Schedule 1—Reconciliation of FuNd BalancCe............cccoiiiieinincinsccese e 3
Findings and ReCOMMENUALIONS. ........c.ccueiieiiiieseeeee e e e te e saeenae e enneas 4

Attachment—City’s Response to Draft Audit Report



City of Covina

Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

Audit Report

Summary

Background

Obj ective, Scope,
and M ethodology

The State Controller’s Office audited the City of Covina's Specia Gas
Tax Street Improvement Fund for the period of July 1, 2006, through
June 30, 2007. We also audited the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund for
the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2007.

Our audit disclosed that the city accounted for and expended its Special
Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund in
compliance with requirements, except for our adjustments to the Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund. Our audit disclosed that the city overstated the
fund balance in its Traffic Congestion Relief Fund by $39,648 as of
June 30, 2007. The city overstated the fund balance primarily because it
did not comply with various requirements of Revenue and Taxation Code
section 7104 and Government Code section 12440.

The State apportions funds monthly from the highway users tax account
in the transportation tax fund to cities and counties for the construction,
maintenance, and operation of local streets and roads. The highway users
taxes derive from state taxes on the sale of motor vehicle fuels. In
accordance with Article X1X of the California Constitution and Streets
and Highways Code section 2101, a city must deposit al apportionments
of highway users taxes in its Special Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund.
A city must expend gas tax funds only for street-related purposes. We
conducted our audit of the city’s Specia Gas Tax Street Improvement
Fund under the authority of Government Code section 12410.

Government Code section 14556.5 created a Traffic Congestion Relief
Fund in the State Treasury for alocating funds quarterly to cities and
counties for street or road maintenance, reconstruction, and storm
damage repair. Cities must deposit funds received into the city account
designated for the receipt of state funds alocated for transportation
purposes. The city recorded its TCRF alocations in the Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund. We conducted our audit of the city’s TCRF
dlocations under the authority of Revenue and Taxation Code
section 7104.

Our audit objective was to determine whether the city accounted for and
expended the Specia Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund and the Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund in compliance with Article X1X of the California
Congtitution and the Streets and Highways Code. To meet the audit
objective, we determined whether the city:

e Properly deposited highway users tax apportionments and other
appropriate revenues in the Specia Gas Tax Street Improvement
Fund;

e Properly deposited TCRF allocations into an account designated for
the receipt of state funds allocated for transportation purposes;



City of Covina

Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

Conclusion

Follow-Up on Prior
Audit Findings

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

o Expended funds exclusively for authorized street-related purposes;
and

¢ Made available unexpended funds for future expenditures.

We conducted our audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. We did not audit
the city’s financial statements. We limited our audit scope to planning
and performing the audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance that the city accounted for and expended the Special Gas Tax
Street Improvement Fund and the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund in
accordance with the requirements of the Streets and Highways Code and
Revenue and Taxation Code section 7104. Accordingly, we examined
transactions, on a test basis, to determine whether the city expended
funds for street purposes. We considered the city’s internal controls only
to the extent necessary to plan the audit.

Our audit disclosed that the City of Covina accounted for and expended
its Specia Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund in compliance with
Article XIX of the California Constitution and the Streets and Highways
Code for the period of July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007.

Our audit also disclosed that the city accounted for and expended its
Traffic Congestion Relief Fund in compliance with Article XIX of the
California Constitution, the Streets and Highways Code, and Revenue
and Taxation Code section 7104 for the period of July 1, 2000, through
June 30, 2007, except as noted in Schedulel and described in the
Findings and Recommendations section of this report. The findings
required a net adjustment of $39,648 to the city’ s accounting records.

Our prior audit report, issued on March 26, 2002, disclosed no findings.

We issued a draft audit report on July 18, 2008. Victoria Gallo, Acting
Finance Director, responded by letter dated October 17, 2008, agreeing
with the audit results with the exception of Findings 1, 2, and 3. The
city’ sresponse isincluded in this final audit report as an attachment.

This report is intended for the information and use of city management
and the SCQ; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone
other than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record.

Original signed by
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

November 26, 2008



City of Covina Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

Schedule 1—

Reconciliation of Fund Balance
July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007

Beginning fund balance per city
Revenues

Total funds available
Expenditures

Ending fund balance per city

SCO adjustments: 3
Finding 1—Expenditure requirement not met
Finding 2—Maintenance-of-effort requirement not met
Finding 3—Unallowable expenditures
Finding 4—Deficit fund balance
Finding 5—Ineligible expenditures

Total SCO adjustments
Ending fund balance per audit

Special Gas
Tax Street Traffic
Improvement Congestion
Fund * Relief Fund 2
$ 636964 $ 408,945
990,897 387,470
1,627,861 796,415
(1,086,317) (33,181)
541,544 763,234
— (120,468)
— 46,598
— 34,222
— (39,648)
$ 541544 $ 723,586

! The city receives apportionments from the state highway users tax account, pursuant to Streets and Highways
Code sections 2105, 2106, 2107, and 2107.5. The basis of the apportionments for Sections 2105, 2106, and 2107
varies, but the money may be used for any street purpose. Streets and Highways Code section 2107.5 restricts
apportionments to administration and engineering expenditures, except for cities with populations of fewer than
10,000 inhabitants. Those cities may use the funds for rights-of-way and for the construction of street systems.

2 Government Code section 14556.5 created a Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF) in the State Treasury for
allocating funds quarterly to cities and counties for street and road maintenance, reconstruction, and storm damage
repair. The TCRF alocations were recorded in the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund. The audit period was July 1,

2000, through June 30, 2007.
3 See the Findings and Recommendeations section.



City of Covina Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The city did not meet the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund expenditure
Expenditure requirement for fiscal year (FY) 2000-01 as required by Streets and
requirement not met Highways Code section 21.82.1(g), which states:

The dlocation made under Section 2182 shall be expended not later
than the end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year in which the
allocation was made, and any funds not expended within that period
shall be returned to the Controller and shall be reallocated to the other
cities and counties pursuant to the alocation formulas set forth in
Section 2182.

The $335,571 in unexpended allocations is subject to the spending
requirement of the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund.

Recommendation

The city must return the unexpended Traffic Congestion Relief Fund
alocations of $335,571 to the State Controller’s Office, Attention: Bill
Byall, P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250.

City’s Response

Expenditure requirement not met. The City of Covina (City) disagrees
with this finding. Attached you will find a copy of the City of Covina's
annual Street Report Schedule 3 for fiscal year 2000-2001 which shows
discretionary funds in the amount of $1,032,902 being expended. The
City’s maintenance of effort requirement is $413,381. Also attached is
Schedule 2 of the annual Street Report that shows during the fiscal year
2000/2001, the City expended $480,631 on street maintenance and
repair as allowed within the guidelines to expending Traffic Congestion
Relief Funds. The expenditures were not deducted from the TCRF
allocation due to accounting errors. The amount proposed by the
State Controller to be returned is $335,571.

According to the “Guidelines Relating to Traffic Congestion Relief
Funds’, “Funds transferred to cities must be deposited in local accounts
in order to avoid commingling the funds with other local funds. These
funds must be used for street or road maintenance or reconstruction.
Cities are required to maintain their existing commitment of genera
funds for street or road work in order to remain eligible for allocation
of the specified funds.”. The City did deposit the TCRF monies
received into a separate account in order to separate and not
commingle these funds with other local funds. The City did
maintain their existing commitment of general funds for street or
road work asindicated above in the amount spent for maintenance
of effort. The City did spend the TCRF apportionment on the
maintenance or reconstruction of streetswithin the City.

For the reasons discussed above, the City did comply in all respects
with the requirements of the “ Guidelines Relating to Traffic Congestion
Relief Funds’. Therefore, the City does not believe that the TCRF
apportionment in the amount of $335,571 should be returned to the

-



City of Covina

Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

FINDING 2—
M aintenance-of-effort
requirement not met

State Controller. However, the City will transfer from its General Fund
to the TCRF fund expenditures in the amount of $335,571 in order to
show that TCRF funds were in fact spend.

SCO’'s Comment

After reviewing the city’s response to our draft report and additional
documentation provided by the city, we have concluded that the city did
make accounting errors. An accounting error may be corrected after the
error is discovered. The city’s correction of the accounting errors allows
the city to be in compliance with Streets and Highways Code sections
2182 and 2182.5 and Revenue and Taxation Code section 7104. The
finding is withdrawn.

The city did not expend an amount equal to or greater than the
maintenance of effort requirement for FY 2005-06, including the two-
year option; therefore, it did not meet the requirement to receive the
allocation of $220,979 from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund.
Allocations received were expended on a slurry seal project; however,
due to non-compliance of the allocation requirement, funds received
cannot be expended on any street projects.

Recommendation

The city must return the alocations of $220,979 to the State Controller
asrequired by Revenue and Taxation Code section 7104.

City' s Response

Maintenance of effort requirement not met. The City concurs that the
maintenance of effort requirement was not met for the fiscal year
2005/2006, as it only expended $333,825 of General Fund monies. The
City has reviewed the Street Report prepared by a staff member of the
State Controller’s office for 2006-2007 and has determined that the
amount reported as the maintenance of effort was incorrect. For
2006-2007, the amount should have been reported as $597,131. See
attached worksheet and Annual Street Report Schedule 2 and
Schedule 3. Using the two-year method of determining whether the
maintenance of effort was met, the City has maintained the
required amount. An adjustment will be made on the Street Report
filed for the fiscal year 2007-2008 to reflect this adjustment.

The City expended $118,778 during fiscal year 2005-06, and using the
two-year method, expended an additional $181. Therefore, the City
expended a total of $118,959, with a remainder of $120,467.85 to be
returned to the State Controller as unspent TCRF funds.

SCO’s Comment

After reviewing the city’s response to our draft report and additional
documentation provided by the city, we have concluded that the city
made a reporting error and that the city did meet its maintenance-of-
effort requirements. However, the city is correct that it did not meet the
expenditure requirement of expending the alocation within the fiscal

-5-



City of Covina Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

year following the fiscal year in which the allocation was received as
required by Streets and Highways Code sections 2182 and 2182.5 and
Revenue and Taxation Code section 7104. We also agree that the city
must return $120,468 to the State Controller’ s Office.

FINDING 3— The city expended Traffic Congestion Relief Fund allocations for FY
Unallowable 2005-06 totaling $118,778 on a slurry sea project. The project is an
expenditures eligible project; however, due to non-compliance of the maintenance-of-
effort requirement, the city is not alowed to fund the slurry seal project
with Traffic Congestion Relief Fund alocations. The expenditure is not
allowable pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 7104(f).

Recommendation

The city must return $118,778 to the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund.

City’ s Response
Unallowable expenditures. As the maintenance of effort requirement
was met for the fiscal year 2005/2006 as explained in Response to
Finding 2, no adjustment is necessary.

SCO’s Comment

We concur with the city’ s response. The finding is withdrawn.
FINDING 4— During FY 2005-06, the city incurred expenditures in excess of available
Deficit fund balance resources. The expenditures exceeded available funding by $46,598.
Government Code section 12440 states:

... awarrant shall not be drawn unless authorized by law, and unless,
except for refunds authorized by Section 13144, unexhausted specific
appropriations provided by law are available to meet it.

Recommendation

The city should transfer $46,598 into the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund.
The city should also monitor the expenditures of the Traffic Congestion
Relief Fund to prevent future negative fund balances.

City' s Response

Deficit fund balance. During the fiscal year 2002/2003, the City
incurred expenditures in excess of available resources by $46,598. This
was caused by City staff not fully understanding that the funds received
for Traffic Congestion Relief must be expended by the end of the fiscal
year following the year in which the allocation was received. The City
will transfer expenditures of $46,598 from the Traffic Congestion
Relief Fund to the General Fund.



City of Covina

Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

FINDING 5—
Ineligible expenditures

The city expended Traffic Congestion Relief Fund allocations on various
administrative costs during FY 2004-05. Also, during FY 2006-07, the
city funded a traffic signal project with Traffic Congestion Relief Fund
alocations totaling $33,000. Administrative costs and traffic signal
projects are not eligible expenditures under Revenue and Taxation Code
section 7104.

Recommendation

The city must reimburse the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund $34,222 for
the ineligible expenditures.

City’ s Response

Ineligible expenditures. During fiscal year 2006/2007, the City
expended $33,000 on a traffic signal project. As this type of project is
not allowable for the Traffic Congestion Relief Funds, the City will
transfer expenditures in the amount of $33,000 from the Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund to the General Fund.

In addition, during fiscal year 2004/2005, the City expended $1,222
from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund. This was done in error. The
City will transfer expenditures in this amount from the Traffic
Congestion Relief Fund to the General Fund.



City of Covina Soecial Gas Tax Sreet Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Fund

Attachment—
City’sResponseto
Draft Audit Report




CITYOFCOVINA

125 East College Street ® Covina, California 91723-2199

October 17, 2008

Steven Mar, Chiefl

Local Government Audits Bureau

State Controller’s Office, Division of Audits
PO Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Dear Mr. Mar,

‘This letter is being written in response to the findings listed in the City of Covina Audit Report
of Special Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund and Traffic Congestion Relief Funds (TCRF).

Respense to Finding 1 — Expenditure requirement not met. The City of Covina (City)
disagrees with this finding. Attached you will find a copy of the City of Covina’s
annual Street Report Schedule 3 for fiscal year 2000-2001 which shows discretionary
funds in the amount of $1,032,902 being expended. The City’s maintenance of effort
requirement is $413,381. Also attached is Schedule 2 of the annual Seet Report that
shows during the fiscal year 2000/2001, the City expended $480,631 on sireet
maintenance and repair as allowed within the guidelines to expending Traffic
Congestion Relief Funds. The expenditures were not deducted from the TCRF
allocation due to accounting errors. The amount proposed by the State Controller
to be returned is $335,571.

According to the “Guidelines Relating to Traffic Congestion Relief Funds”, “Funds
transferred to cities must be deposited in local accounts in order to avoid
commingling the funds with other local funds. These funds must be used for street or
road maintenance or reconstruction. Cities are required to maintain their existing
commitment of general funds for street or road work in order to remain eligible for
allocation of the specified funds.”. The City did deposit the TCRF monies
received into a separate account in order to separate and not commingle these
funds with other local funds. The City did maintain their existing commitment
of general funds for street or road work as indicated above in the amount spent
for maintenance of effort. The City did spend the TCRF apportionment on the
maintenance or reconstruction of streets within the City.

For the reasons discussed above, the City did comply in all respects with the
requircments of the “Guidelines Relating to Traffic Congestion Relief Funds™.
Therefore, the City does not believe that the TCRF apportionment in the amount of
$335,571 should be returned to the State Controller. However, the City will transfer
from its General Fund to the TCRF fund expenditures in the amount of $335.,571 in
order to show that TCRF funds were in fact spent.

S:Covina PVFinance PYTlztter re audit of TCRF funds revised per L Alexarder SO0 doe

2-d SLEDSIB HdBE 1 BOOZ 4T 320




Response to Finding 2 — Maintenance of effort requirement not met. The City
concurs that the maintenance of effort requirement was not met for the fiscal year
2005/2006. as it only expended $333.825 of General Fund monies. The City has
reviewed the Street Report prepared by a staff member of the State Controller’s office
for 2006-2007 and has determined that the amount reported as the maintenance of
cffort was incorrect. For 2006-2007, the amount should have been reported as
$597.131.  Sec attached worksheet and Annual Street Report Schedule 2 and
Schedule 3. Using the two-year method of determining whether the maintenance
of effort was met, the City has maintained the required amount. An adjustment
will be made on the Street Report filed for the fiscal year 2007-2008 to reflect this
adjustment.

The City expended $118,778 during fiscal year 2005-2006, and using the two-year
method, expended an additional $181. Therefore, the City expended a total of
$118.959. with a remainder of $120,467.85 to be returmed to the State Controller as
unspent TCRF funds.

Response to Finding 3 —~ Unallowable expenditures. As the maintenance of effort
requirement was met for the fiscal year 2005/2006 as explained in Response to
Finding 2, no adjustment is necessary.

Response to Finding 4 — Deficit fund balance. During the fiscal year 2002/2003, the
City incurred expenditures in excess of available resources by $46,598. This was
caused by City staff not fully understanding that the funds received for Traffic
Congestion Relief must be expended by the end of the fiscal year following the year
in which the allocation was received. The City will transfer expenditures of $46,598
from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund to the General Fund.

Response to Finding 5 - Ineligible expenditures. During fiscal year 2006/2007, the
City expended $33,000 on a traffic signal project. As this type of projcet is not
allowable for the I'raffic Congestion Relief Funds, the City will transfer expenditures
in the amount of $33,000 from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund to the General
Fund.

In"addition, during fiscal year 2004/2005, the City expended $1,222 from the Traffic

Congestion Relicf Fund. This was done in error. The City will transfer expenditures
in this amount from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund to the General Fund.

SiCeving_PVTVFinence_PYTuener re sudit of TCRF funds revised per L Alerander SCO doc

g€-d SLEOSIB WdBE:T 8002 LT 320




In summary, the City will discuss with our auditors the proper way to record the transfer of
$335.571 from the General Fund to the TCRF fund for Finding 1 above. The City will send a
check under separate cover, in the amount of $120.467.85 in response to Finding 2 above. The
City will discuss with our auditors the proper way to record the transfer of a total of $80.820
from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund for Findings 3, 4, and 5.

Sincerely,

Victoria Gallo
Acting Finance Director

SiCavira PYTFanee_PVTiketter o= audd of TURF finds ravised per L Alexender SCO dos

-d SLEDSIB LWdBE T 8002 4T 320




48N9I4 SIHL 40
SNOLLYINOYD S.HVIA HOIMd
HLIM ATINILSISNOD
MOTIOd LON S30a Lng
034vd3dd 14043y

133415 HLIM S3340Y
INNOWY SIHL

—_—————

00°80E'ESZ

00°2L6}H1
00602

00'¢85'69
DO'E0Z'ZS
00'Fop'sT

00°L9F'76

QOHLIW SHIHVAIHS HTTI0YINOD FLVLS ONISN

ool
0oL

0

sishleuy 30N

LLVTR'EEE

82 E6T'SL 00’1
E5EEY 0oL
BLIVL LE 004

0Z'L8Z'ZE  ¥50
86 ¥L9'P92  ¥5°0
95084 268
i 00L29E)
i 0U'BLY'SS
i 000be'LBL
00€02'28 6L'€02'28  00'L
a0'bar'sz GEav'sz 00’1
id 99'916'865 D0'GLE'I0E  $S0
L0'C50'e0Y EOBYO'LLE PGSO
20|8 Jwe

8T C6T'SE
C9EEY
8LlvLLE

000865
98'8EL 061

61'€02'es
GL'E9r'GZ

99°916'955
LO'ES0'C0Y

e

sisf|eue 440
Lol
MU00-GO0
olipeg/aAY pUBIS) GZ
O||ipey Boepnsay ¢
neday yjBmops G
0C-00ZZ-0101
sjeans 00-0022-0L01
BuuesuiBug 00-0012-0L01
90/50 A4 JOW
IVLOL
PUET E@qaor_w J-X00-0 05
Uied padsapiag X0=3000-L 0BY
wssy Bunybi] jseng XHUXHKR-Q LT
ojlipeg ajeunsay 7z
neday ylemapg g
Xx-00Z2-0L0L
slgalg 00-0022-0L0}
Buueaubuz 00-00i2-0104
10/90 Ad JOW

T 8002 4T 320

WdBE

SLEOSTB

g-d




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

C08-GTA-031



